

BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR LAND SURVEYORS

March 20, 2002

The Board of Examiners for Land Surveyors convened at 8:02 A.M. at 555 N. Cotner Blvd., Lower Level, Lincoln, NE with the following members present:

Dennis D. Podany, Chairperson
Darold E. Tagge, Vice-Chairperson
Sheryl K. Jordan
Donald L. Pettigrew
Robert D. Proett
James L. Brown, Secretary

Others present:
Kathy Martin
Grant Miller
Rex Heiden, arrived at 8:16 A.M.
Steven C. Cobb, Deputy State Surveyor, arrived at 9:00 A.M.

Public notice of this meeting was given by publication in *The Lincoln Star and Journal* on March 8, 2002.

All items voted on were done so in the form of a roll call.

Moved by Proett seconded by Jordan that the minutes of the January 17, 2002 meeting be approved.

Voting Aye: Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan.

Motion carried.

Grant Miller appeared before the Board to discuss his application for registration to practice land surveying.

Rex Heiden appeared before the Board to discuss Dept. of Roads procedures.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Tagge that the Board go into executive session at 9:02 A.M. with James L. Brown, Steven C. Cobb and Kathy Martin present for the purpose of discussing Complaint 02-1, Complaint 02-2 and Complaint 02-3.

Voting Aye: Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew.

Motion carried.

Moved by Tagge and seconded by Proett that the Board return to regular session at 9:20 A.M.

Voting Aye: Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany.

Motion carried.

Moved by Pettigrew and seconded by Jordan that The Nebraska Board of Examiners for Land Surveyors hereby adopts and approves the following charges against Eugene M. Gollehon, L.S. 134 as provided in Nebraska Revised Statute § 81-8,123 (1943).

1. That Eugene M. Gollehon negligently and incompetently performed his duties as a land surveyor in violation of Nebraska Revised Statute § 81-8,122.01 in that he failed to file a record of survey in the office of the Nebraska Survey Record Repository for a survey he executed in the following instance:
 - (A) Lot 4 and the south twenty feet of Lot 3, Block 7, Shephard's First Addition to the Village of Arlington, dated September 29, 2000.

Voting Aye: Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett.

Motion carried.

Moved by Pettigrew and seconded by Jordan that The Nebraska Board of Examiners for Land Surveyors hereby adopts and approves the following charges against Clarence Roger Carrell, L.S. 306 as provided in Nebraska Revised Statute § 81-8,123 (1943).

1. That Clarence Roger Carrell negligently and incompetently performed his duties as a land surveyor in violation of Nebraska Revised Statute § 81-8,122.01 in that he failed to file a record of survey in the office of the Nebraska Survey Record Repository for a survey he executed in the following instance:
 - (A) A tract of land lying in the west half of the NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 27, Township 20 North, Range 10 East of the 6th P.M. Washington County, Nebraska, containing 20.01 acres, more or less, dated September 15, 1999.

Voting Aye: Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge.

Motion carried.

Moved by Pettigrew and seconded by Jordan that The Nebraska Board of Examiners for Land Surveyors hereby adopts and approves the following charges against Robert V. Clark, L.S. 419 as provided in Nebraska Revised Statute § 81-8,123 (1943).

1. That Robert V. Clark negligently and incompetently performed his duties as a land surveyor in violation of Nebraska Revised Statute § 81-8,122.01 in that he failed to file a record of survey in the office of the Nebraska Survey Record Repository for surveys he executed in the following instances:
 - (A) Part of Tax Lots 186, 218 and 224, all located in Section 12, Township 18 North, Range 11 East of the 6th P.M. Washington County, Nebraska, containing 1.111 acres more or less, dated December 30, 1998.
 - (B) A tract of land located in Tax Lot 267, a tax lot located in the E $\frac{1}{2}$ of the SW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 7, Township 18 North, Range 12 East of the 6th P.M., Washington County, Nebraska, containing 4.276 acres more or less, dated June 26, 2002.

Moved by Proett to amend the motion and delete paragraph A.

The Proett motion failed for lack of a second.

Voting Aye: Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Tagge that the Board go into executive session at 9:35 A.M. with James L. Brown and Kathy Martin present for the purpose of discussing Complaint 02-1, Complaint 02-2 and Complaint 02-3.

Voting Aye: Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany.

Motion carried.

Moved by Jordan and seconded by Tagge that the Board return to regular session at 9:40 A.M.

Voting Aye: Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Tagge that inasmuch as Paul A. Meyer passed the reciprocity examination on February 5, 2002 and has completed the requirements for registration in Nebraska by reciprocity from Colorado that he be granted registration under Certificate No. 599.

Voting Aye: Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that inasmuch as Michael G. Geier passed the reciprocity examination on March 15, 2002 and has completed the requirements for registration in Nebraska by reciprocity from Iowa that he be granted registration under Certificate No. 600.

Voting Aye: Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that inasmuch as Richard L. Dayton passed the reciprocity examination on March 18, 2002 and has completed the requirements for registration in Nebraska by reciprocity from Kansas that he be granted registration under Certificate No. 601.

Voting Aye: Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Pettigrew that the Board go into executive session at 9:45 A.M. with James L. Brown and Kathy Martin present for the purpose of discussing the application of Grant Miller, Class II, Class III and Class I applications.

Voting Aye: Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany.

Motion carried.

Moved by Jordan and seconded by Proett that the Board return to regular session at 2:15 P.M.

Voting Aye: Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Lee J Nord for registration by reciprocity from Minnesota be approved and that he be required to appear before the Secretary of the Board for an interview and land surveyor examination.

Voting Aye: Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Don A. Davis for registration by reciprocity from Wyoming be approved and that he be required to appear before the Secretary of the Board for an interview and land surveyor examination.

Voting Aye: Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Mark S. Johannes for registration by reciprocity from Colorado be approved and that he be required to appear before the Secretary of the Board for an interview and land surveyor examination.

Voting Aye: Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Corey A. Pospichal be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Nay: Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany.

Motion not carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Brian J. Benson be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by that the application of Charles Lovell be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Phillip D. Queen be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Casey C. Sherlock be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Nay: Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew.

Motion not carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan to defer action on the surveyor-in-training application of Christopher Baker.

Voting Aye: Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany.

Motion carried.

Moved by Tagge and seconded by Jordan to defer action on the surveyor-in-training application of Tim J. Siedschlag.

Voting Aye: Tagge, Jordan, Proett.

Voting Nay: Pettigrew, Podany.

Motion carried.

Moved by Tagge and seconded by Jordan to defer action on the surveyor-in-training application of Nicholas P. Siedschlag.

Voting Aye: Proett, Tagge.

Voting Nay: Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany.

Motion not carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Nicholas P. Siedschlag be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Nay: Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan.

Motion not carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Chad A. Dixon be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Nay: Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew.

Motion not carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Mark S. Reiff be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Steve M. Van Voltenberg be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Nay: Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett.

Motion not carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Anthony L. Bruckner be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Dennis M. Jenkins be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of James A. Graves be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Brent Jorgensen be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Robert E. Matlock be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Darren P. Shanks be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Chad Lee Dolan be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Jeremy Lichtenberg be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Shawn T. Boyd be approved and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Nay: Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany.

Motion not carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Dennis D. Fenderson be approved and that he be permitted to take the next land surveyor examination.

Voting Nay: Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett.

Motion not carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Chad R. DeBusk be approved and that he be permitted to take the next land surveyor examination.

Voting Aye: Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Joel S. Jacobsen be approved and that he be permitted to take the next land surveyor examination.

Voting Nay: Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan.

Motion not carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan to defer action on the land surveyor application of Cory J. Gross.

Voting Aye: Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Scott M. Bosse' be approved and that he be permitted to take the next land surveyor examination.

Voting Aye: Proett, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany.

Voting Nay: Tagge.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Jason Headley be approved and that he be permitted to take the next land surveyor examination.

Voting Aye: Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Steven M. McNaney be approved and that he be permitted to take the next land surveyor examination.

Voting Aye: Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Timothy J. Conway be approved and that he be permitted to take the next land surveyor examination.

Voting Aye: Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan to defer action on the land surveyor application of Eric A. Schaben.

Voting Aye: Proett, Tagge.

Voting Nay: Podany, Jordan, Pettigrew.

Motion not carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Eric A. Schaben be approved and that he be permitted to take the next land surveyor examination.

Voting Aye: Proett, Jordan, Podany.

Voting Nay: Tagge, Pettigrew.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan to defer action on the land surveyor application of Trenton D. Snow.

Voting Aye: Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Kyle E. Catt be approved and that he be permitted to take the next land surveyor examination.

Voting Aye: Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Jamie Blodgett be approved and that he be permitted to take the next land surveyor examination.

Voting Aye: Pettigrew, Proett, Tagge, Jordan.

Voting Nay: Podany

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Karen D. Brouwer be approved and that she be permitted to take the next Nebraska examination.

Voting Aye: Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Michael T. Caniglia be approved and that he be permitted to take the next land surveyor examination.

Voting Nay: Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany.

Motion not carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the applications of Robert Nielsen, Michael J. Dorner, James D. McClellan, Brian A. Wilson, Jerry Hartman and Frank Smutny be approved and that they be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Aye: Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett.

Motion carried.

Moved by Proett and seconded by Jordan that the application of Joshua Arban be approved without payment of the re-examination fee and that he be permitted to take the next surveyor-in-training examination.

Voting Nay: Jordan, Pettigrew, Podany, Proett, Tagge.

Motion not carried.

Dennis D. Podany reported to the Board on the NCEES President's Assembly.

Moved by Pettigrew and seconded by Jordan that the following vouchers be approved:

BELF, rent October 1, 2001 to December 31, 2001.....	525.47
Cornhusker Super 8, lodging for Pettigrew for January meeting	45.00
DAS-Materiel Div., December postage	17.15
Dennis D. Podany, travel expense.....	61.32
Darold E. Tagge, travel expense.....	145.45
Donald L. Pettigrew, travel expense.....	286.44
General Fund Reimbursement, 2nd quarter 01/02	1,114.53
Hampton Inn, lodging for Tagge for January meeting	55.00
Journal-Star, notice of board meeting.....	9.82
JP Cooke Co., land surveyor seal	24.30
NCEES, membership fee 2002	2,000.00
 January Total	 4,284.48
 DAS-Materiel Div., January postage	 206.70
 February Total	 206.70

Moved by Tagge and seconded by Jordan that the Board adjourn.

Voting Aye: Podany, Proett, Tagge, Jordan, Pettigrew.

Motion carried.

The Board adjourned at 3:07 P.M.

James L. Brown, Secretary